and jailor's residence in said county, for money due them by virtue of such contract, in whosesoever hands the same may be, any law of this state to the contrary notwithstand-

ing.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the treasurer of said Treasurer to pay county, whenever there shall be money in the treasury of orders. said county, to pay said orders or any of them: Provided, Such interest shall have been ordered to be paid by said board, to give notice thereof to the person or persons holding the same by personal service of a written notice, or if such person is not known to the treasurer, then by posting up said notice on the outside of the west door of the court house in said county, and by publishing the same in some newspaper published in said county for three successive weeks, and if such orders shall not be presented for payment within six days after notice as aforesaid, no interest shall be allowed or paid thereafter.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to change the name of Wm. A. Rudd, and to make him the heir at law of Nelson S, and Matilda Emmons.

Chap 254

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The name of William A. Rudd of the town Name changed of Madison, Dane county, Wisconsin, is hereby changed to that of William A. Emmons and by the last mentioned name he shall hereafter be known and recognized in law, conitry and otherwise.

equity, and otherwise.

Sec. 2. The said William A. Emmons shall be known as the adopted child of Nelson S. Emmons, and Matilda Emmons his wife, of the town and county aforesaid, and he is hereby made the heir at law of the said Nelson S. Emmons and his wife, and shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the duties of inheritance, support, and maintenance, as fully and effectually, and in the same manner, as he might or should be if he

was the natural child of the said Nelson S. and Matilda Emmons.

SEC. 3. This act to take effect immediately.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 255 An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the City of Fond du Lac," approved March 19th, 1852.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Act amonded.

Section 1. An act entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Fond du Lac," approved March 19th, A. D. 1852, is hereby declared to be in force from and after the fifth day of April, A. D. 1852, as fully to all intents and purposes as if said act had expressly prescribed that it should go into effect from and after that date, any law of this state to the contrary notwithstanding, and all acts and things done, and all elections held under and in pursuance of the provisions of said act, are hereby declared to be binding and lawful for all purposes therein contemplated.

Sec. 2. The city council shall have full power to settle Council may set with the town treasurer of the town of Fond du Lac for the with treasurer any moneys he may have in his hands belonging of right to said city, and the town treasurer aforesaid is hereby required to pay any money in his hands belonging to said

city, to the treasurer thereof.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, May 6, 1852.]

Chap 256

An Act to provide for the payment of Clerks for services in the several state offices.

The people of the State of Wisconsin. represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby annually appropriated to be paid quarterly out of the state treasury,